(a) Impact on financial statements

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 for the financial year ending 31 October 2019 which resulted in a change
in the Company’s accounting policies. As explained in note 2, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without
restating comparative information. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment
rules are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet at 31 October 2018 but are recognised in the opening
balance sheet on 1 November 2018.

The following table shows the adjustment recognised for each individual line item for the statement of
financial position.  Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are
explained in more detail below.

Statement of Financial Position

 31 October 2018

As originally
presented

$’000
IFRS 9

$

1 November
2018

Restated
$

Non-current asset  51,854,814  -  51,854,814

Current assets

Income tax recoverable  7,311,478  -  7,311,478

Inventories  367,004,488  -  367,004,488

Due from related parties  11,696,022  -  11,696,022

Trade and other receivables  485,472,990  (89,565,854)  395,907,136

Investments  269,759  -  269,759

Cash and bank deposits  117,041,833  -  117,041,833

  988,796,570  (89,565,854)  899,230,716

Total assets  1,040,651,384  (89,565,854)  951,085,530

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Stockholders' net equity

Share capital  129,189,757  -  129,189,757

Capital reserve  56,070,657  -  56,070,657

Retained earnings  302,275,721  (89,565,854)  212,709,867

  487,536,135  (89,565,854)  397,970,281

Liabilities  553,115,249  -  553,115,249

  1,040,651,384  (89,565,854)  951,085,530

C A C  2 0 0 0  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 October 2019

(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

CAC 2000 LIMITED | 2019 ANNUAL REPORT - Audited Financial Statements

88

Page 44

CAC 2000 Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 October 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments and impairment of financial